
 

 

Winston-Salem City Council 

APPROVED 

April 15, 2019 

 

Resolution 19-0203 

Resolution Book 1, Volume 1 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER TO OLSEN 

GROUP, LTD. FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDED TRAINING AND 

EXERCISES RELATED TO THE COMPLEX COORDINATED TERRORISM 

ATTACKS GRANT 

WHEREAS, The City of Winston-Salem was authorized to accept The Department of 

Homeland Security Fiscal Year 2016 Program to Prepare Communities for a Complex 

Coordinated Terrorist Attacks (CCTA Program) to provide funding to local, state, tribal and 

territorial jurisdictions of different types, sizes, and capabilities to improve their ability to 

prepare for, prevent, and respond to complex coordinated terrorist attacks, in collaboration 

with the whole community on August 21, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the CCTA Program funds are available to hire a consultant to provide 

services managing the grant and the training components; and 

WHEREAS, a gap analysis and capabilities assessment has been conducted and 

recommendations on training and exercised have been established; and 

WHEREAS, in order to meet the grant timelines and accomplish the identified training 

and exercises in accordance with the grant requirements, staff recommends allotting the related 

grant funds to Olson Group Ltd. for execution of the same; and  

WHEREAS, the Olson Group, Ltd. is expected to deliver comprehensive services 

focused on identifying regional emergency preparedness gaps, updating emergency operations 

plans, exercising the updated plans and facilitating the identification and execution of training 

opportunities for Winston-Salem/Forsyth County Office of Emergency Management. 

 



 

 

Winston-Salem City Council 

APPROVED 

April 15, 2019 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the 

City of Winston-Salem that the City Manager and City Secretary are authorized to execute a 

contract change order with Olson Group, Ltd. in the amount of $1,742,050 to provide regional, 

multi-agency training, planning and exercises as they are related to activities funded under the 

Fiscal Year 2016 Program to Prepare Communities for Complex Coordinated Terrorist Attacks 

grant.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

65. 


